g. Actuarial gain/ loss on defined benefit plans: Under Ind AS, re-measurements i.e. actuarial gain and losses and the return on plan
assets, excluding amounts included in the net interest expenses on the net defined benefit liabilities are recognised in the other
comprehensive income instead of Profit & Loss under previous GAAP all these re-measurements were forming part of the profit
& loss for the year. There is no impact on the total equity. The current tax effect has been given adjustment to that extent.

h. Figures under previous GAAP have been regrouped/reclassified where ever required.

38.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016

As at
1 April 2016

As at
31 March 2017

Note

Total equity (shareholder’s fund) under previous GAAP 3,903.58 3,719.67

Effect of adjustments:

Impact of fair valuation of current investment c 364.40 295.59

Impact of fair valuation of equity through OCI d 5.35

Impact of biological assets accounted e 28.04 11.65

Less : Tax effect f (95.08) (77.26)

Total adjustment to equity 4,206.29 3,949.65

78

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1 s t  Mar ch  2018

As at 31st March 2017

Notes Previous GAAP
Effect of transition

to Ind AS
As per Ind AS

Revenue from operations b 2,918.12 (6.14) 2,911.98

Other income b & c 452.13 37.48 489.61

Total income 3,370.25 31.34 3,401.59

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed f 939.04 (1.18) 937.86

Purchase of stock in trade 0.87 - 0.87

Change in Inventories f 18.10 6.53 24.63

(Gain) / loss on transformation of biological asset g 0.00 (16.39) (16.39)

Other Manufacturing Expenses h 357.23 (357.23) -

Employee benefit expense a 1,222.23 (22.09) 1,200.14

Finance cost 2.51 - 2.51

Depreciation and amortization expense 95.51 - 95.51

Other expenses b, c & f 540.29 314.39 854.68

Total expense 3,175.78 (75.97) 3,099.81

Profit before tax 194.47 107.31 301.78

Tax expense

Current tax e 10.56 2.21 12.77

Deferred tax e - 16.72 16.72

Profit for the period 183.91 88.38 272.29

Other comprehensive income
(i) Items that will not be classified to statement

   of profit and loss
Changes in fair value of FVOCI investments d 5.35 5.35

Remeasurement of the defined benefit plan a - (22.09) (22.09)

Deferred Tax on above e - 1.10 1.10

Total other comprehensive income - (15.64) (15.64)

Total comprehensive income for the period 183.91 (104.02) 256.65

Particulars

End of last period presented under previous GAAP

38.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March 2017

79

a. Actuarial gain/ loss on defined benefit plans: Under Ind AS, re-measurements i.e. actuarial gain and losses and the return on plan assets,

[…]

index is based on the plucking interval recommended and the estimated number of days since the previous round of harvesting. Based
on the above method quantity of standing crop is arrived. The derived quantity is multiplied by the fair value as per Ind AS 113.

h. Figures under previous GAAP have been regrouped/reclassified where ever required.

All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1 s t  Mar ch  2018

38.4 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st Mar 2017

Particulars Notes
Year ended

31 March 2017

Profit/(Loss) as per previous GAAP 1 83.91

Adjustments:

Adjustments affecting at P&L level a, b, e, f & g 8 8.38

Profit or loss for the year as per Ind AS 2 72.29

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) a, d & e (15.64)

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS 2 56.65

38.5 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flow for the year ended 31st Mar 2017

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP
Effect of transition

to Ind AS
As per Ind AS

End of last period presented under previous GAAP

for the year ended 31st March 2017

Net cash flow from operating activities (1) 9 0.43 (15.66) 74.77

Net cash flow from investing activities (1) (35.80) (65.59) (101.39)

Net cash flow from financing activities (1) ( 2.51) 0.00 ( 2.51)

Total 52.12 (81.25) (29.13)

Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period (1) 56.30 ( 0.00) 56.30

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period (1) 108.42 (81.25) 27.17

(1) Difference in cash flows between the previous GAAP and Ind AS have arisen mainly on account of reclassification.

38.6 Analysis for cash and cash equivalents as at 31st Mar 2017 and as at 1st Apr 2016
for the purpose of statement of cash flows under Ind AS:

Particulars
As at

31 March 2017

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of
cash flows as per previous GAAP 108.42 56.30

Effect of adjustments:

- Reclassification of margin deposits (81.25) ( 0.00)

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of
cash flows under Ind AS 27.17 56.30

As at
1st April 2016

80

[…]

and accordingly, the share of net worth as on the date of transition has been given effect to in  the opening reserves. Also, for the
year 2016-17, the share from the incremental net profits / other comprehensive income arising under Ind-AS in respect of the
individual investee companies (both associates / joint venture), has also been adjusted to the statement of profit & loss of 2016-17.

38.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016

Year ended
1 April 2016

Year ended
31 March 2017

Note

Total equity (shareholder’s fund) under previous GAAP 11,812.54 10,984.40

Effect of adjustments:

Adjustment in opening investment value of JV 1,095.71 1,095.71

Impact of fair valuation of current investments c 364.40 295.59

Impact of fair valuation of equity through OCI d 5.35 -

Impact of biological assets accounted e 28.04 11.65

Less: Tax effect f (95.08) (77.26)

Share of profits of associate / JV as per Ind-AS during the year 371.75   -

Total adjustment to equity 13,582.71 12,310.15

133

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1 s t  Mar ch  2018

Year ended 31st March 2017

Notes Previous GAAP
Effect of transition

to Ind AS
As per Ind AS
balance Sheet

Revenue from operations b 2,918.12 (6.14) 2,911.98
Other income b, c & i 208.48 (9.78) 198.70
Total income 3,126.60 (15.92) 3,110.68
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed f 939.04 (1.18) 937.86
Purchased of stock in trade 0.87 - 0.87
Changes in inventories of finished

goods and stock in trade f 18.10 6.53 24.63
(Gain) / loss on transformation of biological asset g 0.00 (16.39) (16.39)
Other Manufacturing Expenses f 357.23 (357.23) -
Employee benefit expense a 1,222.23 (22.09) 1,200.14
Finance cost 2.51 - 2.51
Depreciation and amortization expense 95.51 - 95.51
Other expenses 540.29 314.39 854.68
Total expense 3,175.78 (75.97) 3099.81
Share of net profits of associates and joint
ventures accounted for using equity method 887.82 295.10 1,182.92
Profit before tax 838.64 60.05 1,193.79
Tax expense
Current tax e 10.56 2.21 12.77
Deferred tax e - 16.72 16.72
Profit for the period 828.08 41.12 1,164.30
Other comprehensive income
(i) Items that will not be classified to statement

of profit and loss
Changes in fair value of FVOCI investments d 5.35 5.35
Remeasurement of the defined benefit plan a - (22.09) (22.09)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint
ventures accounted for using the equity method, net of tax i - (20.98) (20.98)
Deferred Tax on above e - 1.10 1.10

(i) Items that will not be classified to statement
of profit and loss
Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint
ventures accounted for using the equity method, net of tax i - 144.88 144.88

[…]

for using the Equity Method. For the year 2016-17, the share from the incremental net profits / other comprehensive income arising under Ind-AS in respect of the individual investee
companies (both associates / joint venture), has also been adjusted to the statement of profit & loss of 2016-17.

134

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1 s t  Mar ch  2018

All amounts are in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated

38.4 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st Mar 2017

Particulars Notes
Year ended

31 March 2017

Profit/(Loss) as per previous GAAP 828.08

Adjustments:

Adjustments affecting at P&L level a,b,c, f & g 41.12

Share of net profits of associates and joint ventures
accounted for using equity method i 295.10

Profit or loss for the year as per Ind AS 1,164.30

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) a, d & e 108.26

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS 1,272.56

38.5 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flow for the year ended 31st Mar 2017

Particulars Notes
Year ended

31 March 2017
Year ended

31 March 2017
Year ended

31 March 2017

End of last period presented under previous GAAP

For the year ended 31st March 2017

Net cash flow from operating activities (1) 978.25 (903.48) 74.77

Net cash flow from investing activities (1) (923.62) 822.23 (101.39)

Net cash flow from financing activities (1) (2.51) 0.00 (2.51)

Total 52.12 (81.25) (29.13)

Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period (1) 56.30 0.00 56.30

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period (1) 108.42 (81.25) 27.17

(1) Difference in cash flows between the previous GAAP and Ind AS have arisen mainly on account of reclassification.

38.6 Analysis for cash and cash equivalents as at 31st Mar 2017 and as at 1st Apr 2016
for the purpose of statement of cash flows under Ind AS:

Particulars
As at

31 March 2017

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of
cash flows as per previous GAAP 108.43 56.30

Effect of adjustments:

- Reclassification of margin deposits (81.25)  0.00

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of
cash flows under Ind AS 27.17 56.30

As at
1st April 2016

135